
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

7 March 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Friday, 
15th March, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

The Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 
Councillor Ted Hockin (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Bromell
Councillor John Nutley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon two 
working days before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I (Open to the Public) 

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting

3. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report especially brought forward with the permission 
of the Chairman 

5. Declarations of Interest 

6. Application for a New Premises Licence - Biggles Bar, 27 Station, Teignmouth 
(Pages 5 - 20)

Part ll  (Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that exempt information may be disclosed. 

Nil 

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1

19 OCTOBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Hockin (Chairman), Bromell and Jones

Officers in Attendance:
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
Marie Downey, Solicitor

1.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

3.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - RAFIKIS, 17 WEST 
STREET, ASHBURTON, TQ13 7DT 

3.1  Introductions
The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser,
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective
roles.

The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

3.2  Procedure to be Followed
The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had 
been sent an agenda.

3.3  The Council’s Licensing Manager’s Report

The Sub-Committee has had before it an application for a new premises licence 
for the supply of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment: live and 
recorded music, on the premises at Rafikis, 17 West Street, Ashburton. 

Public Document Pack

1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (19.10.2018)

2

The hours sought are set out in the report circulated with the agenda, and the 
Notice of Hearing. This includes the supply of alcohol no later than 2230hrs, the 
performance of live music until 2200hrs and the playing of recorded music until 
2300hrs. 

The Licensing Manager referred to the report previously circulated with the 
Notice of Hearing and the agenda, which contained full details of the
application. 

The licensing authority has received seven letters of objection from local 
residents objecting to the application on the grounds of public nuisance, in 
particular the objections relate to noise nuisance. Twenty representations have 
been received supporting the application and promoting the licensing 
objectives. 

3.4   Address by Interested Parties

3.4.1   Supporters
Several supporters were in attendance at the Hearing. The spokesperson for 
the supporters advised that she spoke on behalf of the twenty supporters of the 
application. Fifteen of the supporters reside in West Street, of which 12 live 
within 200 metres of the premises. She had a small business located opposite 
the premises. The supporters consider the proposals for Rafikis would benefit 
the community and economy of the town, and make the town a more attractive 
place to live. More restaurants are required in town, and none of the existing 
cafes and restaurants were open past 8.30 p.m. She considered an alcohol 
licence was necessary to make the business viable. She had resided in West 
Street for 10 years, with single glazed windows, with no disturbance from noise 
of people leaving the local pubs. The a
[...]
s in time for their 
shows.

The applicant further submitted that she had arranged a meeting with the 
objectors to which two tenants were present and supported the application, and 
three landlords who were not residents. The spokesperson for the objectors 
present at today’s hearing, and who had addressed the hearing was no longer 
living above the premises, and was letting her property. Live music would only 
be played occasionally because it would take up too much floorspace, and she 
did not wish to compete with the shows at the Arts Centre. Recorded music 
would be turned down at 2200hrs. The premises would close Monday and 
Tuesday 1800hrs, Thursday to Saturday 2300hrs and Wednesday and Sunday 
evenings at 2200hrs. Notices would be on display requesting customers to 
leave quietly. She would get to know her regular customers and manage them 
accordingly if necessary. There were four flats above the premises. She was 
not aware of the soundproofing structure but added that this was the legal 
responsibility of each flat owner. The valuation of the flats would not be 
detrimentally affected by a restaurant on the ground floor because it has a 
commercial premises use. She added that the measures to meet the four 
licensing objectives is detailed in the report circulated with the agenda.  

In response to questions: the applicant advised that she was not intending to 
open Thursday and was happy not to open Sunday evening; and the Licensing 
Manager advised that under the Live Music Act 2012, live music could take 
place between 0800hrs and 2300hrs without the requirement of a licence or 
complying with any conditions relating to noise from music.  

3.4.4  Summaries 
The speakers were given opportunity to summarise. In doing so the 
spokesperson for the supporters submitted that there was a great deal of 
support for the proposal and a licence was essential for the viability and 
success of the business. 

The objectors had nothing more to add. 

The applicant advised that she was willing to make adjustments to the licence 
so that all are content with the situation. 

3.4.5   Decision 
We have listened to the representations of the applicant, objectors and 
supporters at the hearing, and we have read and carefully considered all written 
material from the applicant, objectors and supporters.  

3



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (19.10.2018)

4

The Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy states that terminal hours will 
normally be approved when the applicant can show that the proposal would not 
adversely affect the licensing objectives, unless after hearing relevant 
representations, the licensing authority believes it necessary, proportionate and 
reasonable to restrict the hours required.  We do not consider that it is 
necessary, proportionate or reasonable to restrict the hours, because we have 
not seen any evidence which would support doing so.  

We are satisfied that the applicant is experienced and responsible and we are 
satisfied, on the balance of probability, that the premises will not cause an 
unreasonable nuisance to local residents.

We acknowledge that objectors are concerned about noise emanating from the 
premises. We trust that all parties will be open to dialogue and give careful 
consideration specifically in relation to noise nuisance. The Council’s 
Environmental Health Department would assist with any statutory noise 
nuisance issues. 

In the circumstances we grant this application as detailed in the report. 

Rights of Appeal

An appeal may be made by the licence holder or any person who made relevant 
representations in relation to the application.  

If you wish to appeal you must give notice of appeal to the Clerk to the Justices 
at the South Devon Magistrates’ Court, 1st Floor, Riviera House, Nicholson 
Road, Torquay TQ2 7TT, within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which you were notified of the decision, this being 19 October 2018.

Should there be problems associated with the event the Council’s 
Environmental and Safety Department has powers under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 to take action against statutory noise nuisances.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - ASHBURTON ARTS 
LTD, 15 WEST STREET, ASHBURTON, NEWTON ABBOT, 

The hearing noted that following discussion between the applicant and the 
objector, the objector had withdrawn the objection to the application.

Resolved

The approval of the application be confirmed. 

EDWARD HOCKIN 
Chairman

4



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Edward Hockin

DATE: 15 March 2019

REPORT OF: Licensing Manager 

SUBJECT: Application for a New Premises Licence – Biggles 
Bar, 27 Station, Teignmouth, TQ14 8PE

PART I 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application.

PART I 

1. THE APPLICATION

Applicant:  Richard Leslie Tickell and Amanda Jane Slater

Premises:  Biggles Bar, 27 Station Road, Teignmouth, TQ14 8PE

The application is for a Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 and is to 
allow the provision of live and recorded music, performance of dance and supply of alcohol.

The operating schedule shows:-

Hours Premises Open to the Public:
Monday to Saturday – 11am to half Midnight
Sunday – Noon to 11.30pm

Relevant licensable activities: 
 Supply of alcohol.
 Provision of regulated entertainment: live, recorded music and performance of dance.

Hours of licensable activities: 
Performance of Live Music Monday to Saturday 11am to 11pm

Sunday 12 Noon to 11pm

5

Agenda Item 6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Saturday 11am to 11pm
Sunday 12 Noon to 11pm

Supply of Alcohol (on the premises) Monday to Saturday 11am to 11pm
Sunday 12 Noon to 10.30pm

Designated premises supervisor: Amanda Jane Slater

Supply of alcohol is for consumption on the premises.

Steps to promote licensing objectives: 

 General
Introduce Challenge 25.  
No serving alcohol on drinks promotions at a reduced cost to encourage over indulgence.

 The prevention of crime and disorder
We have already installed a CCTV camera system, although not required to deter this.

 Public safety
Fire risk assessment carried out.  Incident book used to review and highlight any ways if 
possible to increase/assist with public safety.

 The prevention of public nuisance
Signage to leave the premises with respect to neighbours.
The property is situated on the same road and close to a taxi rank to aid dispersal of 
customers.

 The protection of children from harm
Children will not be allowed in without a guardian when under 16.  No children under 16 on 
the premises after 21:00.

Conditions Agreed – Environmental Health
 Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and businesses and to leave the vicinity as quickly 
and quietly as possible.

 When issues are identified approaches will be made to patrons, who will be asked not to 
stand around talking in the street outside the premises and asked to leave the vicinity as 
quickly and quietly as possible.

 The handling of kegs, bottles cleaning equipment, bottle disposal and similar items shall 
not take place outside of the premises before 0800 hours or after 2200 hours.

 The noise climate of the surrounding area must be protected such that the A- weighted 
equivalent continuous noise level (LAeq) emanating from the application site, as 
measured 1m from any facade of any noise sensitive premises over any 5 minute period 
with entertainment taking place, must not increase by more than +5 dB over the 

6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

background sound level LA90 as compared to the same measure, from the same 
position, and over a comparable period, with no entertainment taking place.

 The noise limiting device must be fully functional and in proper working order at all times 
during performances of live and recorded music.

 The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall control the sound levels of the 
music/entertainment.

 All external doors and windows shall be kept shut at all times during regulated 
entertainment. Doors may be opened for normal entrance and egress of people but must 
be shut immediately after.

 No deliveries (in relation to licensable activities) to the premises shall take place 
between 2000 hours and 0700 hours.

 A report shall be submitted detailing and recommending a scheme of sound insulation 
works for the separating structure between the licensed premises and the neighbouring 
residential properties. The report shall consider: the potential for noise breakout from the 
building and the volume and nature of the music likely to be desired by the premises. The 
report shall be approved in writing by Teignbridge District Council’s Environmental 
Protection Team. All recommended works shall be completed prior to the 
commencement of the premises licence.

 A report shall be submitted detailing the potential for noise from amplified music, 
ventilation and any air conditioning plant at the premises from affecting neighbouring 
noise sensitive properties.

 If the assessment indicates that noise from the premises is likely to affect neighbouring 
noise sensitive properties then the report shall include a detailed scheme of noise 
mitigation measures. The report shall be approved in writing by Teignbridge District 
Council’s Environmental Protection Team. All recommended works shall be completed 
prior to the commencement of the premises licence.

 All the rubbish produced by the premises shall be stored securely in a designated area or 
in a bin with a tight fitting and lockable lid.

 No fumes, steam or odours shall be emitted from the licensed premises so as to cause a 
nuisance to any persons living or carrying on business in the area where the premises 
are situated.

 Ventilation equipment will be regularly cleaned and maintained to control the levels of 
odour generated by the premises.

2. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Responsible authorities:

Police – representation has been made.

Environmental Health Officer – no objection as conditions agreed.

Fire Officer – no objection.

Planning Officer – no representation received 

Child Protection Agency - no representation received.

7



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Weights & Measures – no representation received.

Interested parties:

No representations received.

Note: Relevant extracts from D.C.M.S. Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy are 
attached at the end of the report to assist members consider these representations.

Andrea Furness
Licensing Manager

Wards affected Teignmouth East
Contact for any more information Andrea Furness 
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Licensing Act 2003

Section 182 Guidance for Police and Licensing 
Authorities and 
Statement of Licensing Policy

Key Decision No
In Forward Plan No
Community Impact Assessment attached: No

8



January 2016

Licensing Policy Considerations

It is considered that the following have a bearing upon the application:

3.1 The Council, as the Authority, has a duty under Section 4 of the Act to carry out its 
licensing functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. Each objective 
is of equal importance and there are no other licensing objectives. The licensing 
objectives are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance and
 the protection of children from harm

3.2 These objectives are the only matters to be taken into account in determining 
applications and any conditions attached must be necessary to achieve the licensing 
objectives.  If there are no relevant representations then an application must be granted 
and will be subject only to the mandatory conditions and the applicant’s operating 
schedule.

4.1.2 The licensing function is only one means of delivering the
[...]
open provided they can 
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Authority that the premises will be operated in a 
manner consistent with the licensing objectives, Home Office guidance (S182) and this 
Policy. However, there is no presumption that applications for extended hours will take 
precedence over the human rights of local residents and businesses.

6.3 The licensed hours will normally be approved where the applicant can show that the 
proposal would not adversely affect the licensing objectives. The Authority may, however, 
set an earlier terminal hour where it considers this is appropriate to the nature of the 
activities and the amenity of the area or is necessary to achieve one or more of the 
licensing objectives.

Home Office Guidance 10.14 (S182 March 2015) states that the licensing objectives should be 
the Authority’s paramount consideration at all times when determining applications. If the 
Licensing Committee or a sub-committee believes that granting longer hours would undermine 
the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or 
different hours from those requested.  

6.4 The Authority recognises that fixed and artificially early closing times in certain areas can 
lead to peaks of disorder and disturbance on the streets when large numbers of people 
tend to leave licensed premises at the same time. Flexible licensing hours in relation to 
the sale of alcohol may therefore be considered as a potential means of reducing friction 
at late night food outlets, taxi ranks and other ‘flashpoints’ in areas where there have 
already been incidents of disorder and disturbance.

6.5 In considering licence applications, the Authority will consider the adequacy of measures 
proposed to deal with the potential for crime, disorder and/or nuisance having regard to 
all the circumstances of the case. The Authority strongly encourages the adoption of best 
practice. This includes the expectation, as an item of best practice that CCTV will be 
provided in those premises that wish to trade in the sale of alcohol beyond midnight for 
the purpose of preventing crime and disorder and public safety. Applicants should carry 
out a risk assessment with regard to CCTV and are expected to include CCTV in their 
operating schedule.  Where they elect not to do so, they are strongly advised to provide 
information explaining that omission. For example, that the risk assessment has shown 
CCTV to be unnecessary. 

7.1 Conditions attached to a premises licence or club premises certificate are a key element 
of the regulatory framework established by the Act. There are three types of condition:

12

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/licensingact2003


January 2016

 mandatory conditions set out in the Act,
 conditions consistent with the operating schedule, and
 conditions imposed by the Authority.

The Licensing Authority may only impose conditions on a premises licence or club premises 
certificate where it has received a relevant representation about an application.  The application 
will then be determined at a hearing by a Licensing Sub-Committee. If no relevant representation 
is received, the application must be granted on the terms applied for subject only to the 
mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule.

7.2 Conditions are crucial in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully 
operate.  Any contravention of a condition on a premises licence or club premises 
certificate is a criminal offence so it is essential that conditions are worded clearly, 
precisely and unambiguously. In addition, conditions must:

 be appropriate, reasonable and proportionate
 be enforceable
 not duplicate other statutory requirements
 be relevant to the particular type, location and character of the premises concerned
 not be standardised
 not replicate offences set out in the Act or in other legislation
 be written in a prescriptive format

7.3 The Authori
[...]
 parties who made relevant representations with reasons for 
granting the application and this should include any reasons for departing from their own 
policy. 

14.41 The CIA must also stress that it does not relieve responsible authorities (or any other persons) of 
the need to make relevant representations where they consider it appropriate to do so for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. Anyone making a representation may base it on the 
evidence published in the CIA, or the fact that a CIA has been published. It remains incumbent on 
all responsible authorities and other persons to ensure that their representations can withstand 
the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. As with all licensing applications under 
the 2003 Act, if there are no representations, the licensing authority must grant the application in 
terms that are consistent with the operating schedule submitted. 

14.44 A CIA should never be absolute. Statements of licensing policy should always allow for the 
circumstances of each application to be considered properly and for applications that are unlikely 
to add to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives to be granted. After receiving relevant 
representations in relation to a new application for or a variation of a licence or certificate, the 
licensing authority must consider whether it would be justified in departing from its CIA in the light 
of the individual circumstances of the case. The impact can be expected to be different for 
premises with different styles and characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or high 
capacity public house might add to problems of cumulative impact, a small restaurant or a theatre 
may not. If the licensing authority decides that an application should be refused, it will still need to 
show that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of one or more of the 

18



Guidance – April 2018 3

licensing objectives and that appropriate conditions wo
[...]
ties should therefore ensure that any 
conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives’

20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence - Biggles Bar, 27 Station, Teignmouth
	Biggles Bar - Report - Policy
	Biggles Bar - Report - National Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1

15 MARCH 2019

Present:
Councillors Hockin (Chairman), Bromell and Nutley

Officers in Attendance:
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
Marie Downey, Solicitor

1.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BIGGLES BAR, 27 
STATION, TEIGNMOUTH 

3.1  Introductions 
The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser,
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective
roles.

The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

3.2 Procedure to be Followed
The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda.

3.3 The Council’s Licensing Manager’s Report
The Sub-Committee considered a new premises licence for Biggles Bar, 27 
Station Road, Teignmouth. Details of the licence are set out in the report 
circulated with the agenda and is for the provision of live and recorded music, 
performance of dance, and the supply of alcohol.  



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (15.3.2019)

2

The Licensing Manager advised that planning permission would be required to 
run the premises as a licensed premises because the historic use was a social 
club which was a different planning Use Class. The Licensing Manager also 
reported on the history of the premises formerly known as the Roundel Club a 
Royal Air Force Association Social Club. The licence had been held by the Royal 
Air Force Association until it was passed to tenants. The applicants took on the 
premises from the previous tenants and have submitted one TEN following the 
Police Licensing Officer advising the applicants and the Licensing Authority in 
November 2018, that the premises was not being run in accordance with the 
RAFA Social Club rules relevant to the premises, but as a bar. The applicants 
had also surrendered the club premises certificate at that time. The applicants 
were then advised to apply for a new premise licence.

3.4 Address by Interested Parties

3.4.1 Devon and Cornwall Police constabulary
The Police Licensing Officer, Mr Norsworthy, referred to the Devon and Cornwall 
Police Constabulary’s statement dated 15 February 2019, in relation to the 
premises. This submission listed police log statements of incidents involving 
both applicants from 31 July 2018, and which involved both police and 
ambulance attendance, and considerable time of these resources. The 
submission also reported Mr Norsworthy’s visit to the premises on the 12 
November 2018, when he discussed the running of the premises with the 
applicants. Mr Norsworthy submitted that Ms Slater was intoxicated with alcohol 
during his attendance at the premises, during which she stated that she could 
not cope with the stress and needed a drink. Mr Norsworthy also reported on the 
incidents detailed in the police submission during the period from 31 July 2018 to 
20 December 2018. These provided evidence of Ms Slater’s dependency on 
alcohol, and tensions between the applicants. Mr Norsworthy submitted that it 
was clearly evidenced that Ms Slater has an unhealthy relationship with alcohol 
consumption and that this has been impacted by the stress of trying to run the 
business. He considered that Ms Slater is not suitable to be the DPS or hold the 
premises licence because she would be unable to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are met. Mr Norsworthy added that consequently, the police do not 
consider it appropriate to grant a licence to either of the applicants because in 
his opinion, Mr Tickell would also have difficulty in ensuring the licensing 
objectives are met with Ms Slater being on the premises and the issues around 
her unhealthy relationship with alcohol, and the demands of the business.  
However, should the Sub-Committee be minded to grant this application to Mr 
Tickell, the Police requested that the DPS should not be Ms Slater. The Police 
also requested two additional recommendations being imposed relating to 
CCTV, and Challenge 25 in relation to the licensing objectives, the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. Details of these 
conditions were circulated.

3.4.2   Applicants
The applicants were also in attendance at the meeting. We heard from Mr Tickell 
that he took on the lease for the club premises with his father in April 2018. 
There was no requirement for a DPS under the Club membership rules provided 
they operated in accordance with the club rules. He took on the position of 
Chairman, Ms Slater as Secretary and his mother as Treasurer. The branch of 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (15.3.2019)

3

the Association closed in November 2018 so the premises could no longer be 
run as a club. He has undertaken the training to hold a personal licence and he 
has resigned from his long standing full time employment to enable him to be 
available to work at the premises 24 hours, 7 days a week. The problems arose 
for Ms Slater with his expectations that she could manage the premises. There 
was no need for the situation to arise again because he would be present at the 
premises and the pressure would no longer be there. They would be happy to 
implement the additional controls requested of the Police Licensing Officer.  

3.4.3  Questions 
In response to questions from the Sub Committee, Mr Tickell advised that the 
incidences with Ms Slater over the past months did not reflect her normal 
disposition, he could take on the DPS role and not Ms Slater; there would be no 
requirement for her to be in the licenced area; and there were seven letting 
rooms run as a bed and breakfast which Ms Slater managed. The Police 
Licensing Officer asked Mr Tickell further questions about the running of the 
premises as a Club under the RAF Association rules which Mr Tickell was 
unable to fully answer. 

3.4.4  Summaries 
The Police Licensing Officer reiterated that the applicants had not run the 
premises in accordance with the Club rules specific to the premises, at the time 
they took on the lease. He submitted that the applicants should not be granted a 
licence to enable them indefinite selling of alcohol. 

Mr Tickell added that he would like to be considered as the sole licence holder, 
should the Sub Committee consider Ms Slater unsuitable to hold a licence.

3.5  Decision 
“We have very carefully read and considered all the written and oral evidence 
and submissions from all the parties. 

On the evidence we have read and heard, in particularly from the Police 
Licensing Officer, we are not satisfied on the balance of probability that, in all 
circumstances the licensing objectives of: prevention of crime and disorder; 
public safety; protection of children from harm; and prevention of public 
nuisance, will be satisfactorily promoted, and we do not consider that it is 
possible to impose appropriate conditions to address this. In the circumstances, 
we are therefore refusing the application as detailed in the report.”  

Rights of Appeal

This decision does not take effect until the period for making an appeal has 
expired, or if an appeal is made, until that appeal has been determined.  An 
appeal may be made by the applicant for the review, the premises licence holder 
or any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.  

If you wish to appeal you must give notice of appeal to the Clerk to the Justices 
at the South Devon Magistrates’ Court, 1st Floor, Riviera House, Nicholson 
Road, Torquay TQ2 7TT, within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which you were notified of the decision.



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (15.3.2019)

4

Should there be problems associated with the premises, the Council’s 
Environmental and Safety Department has powers under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 to take action against statutory noise nuisances.

CLLR EDWARD HOCKIN
Chairman


